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2011 WISCONSIN ACT 200

AN ACT to renumber and amend 125.06(3); to amend 125.06 (3) (title) and 125.10 (1) repeal and recreate

139.04(1); andto create 125.02 (6m), 125.06 (3) (a) 2.
to: homemade wine and fermented malt beverages.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTion 1. 125.02 (6m) othe statutes is created to
read:
125.02(6m) “Homemade,” with respect to the mak

and 3., (b) and (c) and 125.06 (3m) of the statatésy

SecTioN 4. 125.06 (3) (a) 2. and 3., (b) and (c) of the
statutesare created to read:

125.06(3) (a) 2. Thewine or fermented malt bever
agesare not sold or ¢dred for sale.

3. The totalquantity of wine or fermented malt bever
agesmade, in a calendar yeby the person and any other

ing of wine and fermented malt beverages, means winepersonliving in the same household dagst exceed 100

andfermented malt beverages made by a pessowh

gallonsif the household has only one person of legal

efforts and not for a commercial purpose, but does not drinking age or 200 galloristhe household has 2 or more

requirethat the wine or fermented malt beverages be
madein the persors home.

SecTioN 2. 125.06 (3) (title) of the statuteis
amendedo read:

125.06(3) (title) HomeEMmADE THE MAKING OF HOME-
MADE WINE OR FERMENTEDMALT BEVERAGES.

SecTioN 3. 125.06 (3) of the statutes is renumbered
125.06(3) (a) (intro.) and amended to read:

125.06(3) (a) (intro.) The-manufacture pfaking of
homemadewine or fermented malt beverages—of any
alcoholiccontent and the possession, transportation, or
storageof homemade wine dermented malt beverages,

by any person-at-his-or-her-home,farm-orplace ofresi

consumedy that persolr-his-or-her family-and-guests,
andifthe if all of the following apply:

1. Theperson-manufacturingho makeshe wine or

fermentedmalt beverages receives no compensation.

personof legal drinking age.

(b) A person who makes, possesses, transports, or
storeshomemade wine or fermented malt beverages in
compliancewith the limitations specifieth par (a) is not
a brewer or a manufacturer wine for purposes of this
chapter.

(c) Homemade wine diermented malt beverages
madein compliance with the limitationspecified in par
(a) may be consumed by the person who made it and his
or her family neighbors, and friends at any privateresi
denceor other private location whetke possession and
consumptiorof alcoholis permissible under this chapter
local ordinances, and other applicable laWwhis para
graphdoes not apply to licensed premises.

SecTioN 5. 125.06 (3m) othe statutes is created to
read:

125.06(3m) THE USE OF HOMEMADE WINE OR FER-
MENTED MALT BEVERAGESFOR COMPETITIONSOR EXHIBI-
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TIONS OR SIMILAR PURPOSES. (a) The use diomemade  storedon the premises if the homemade wine or fer
wine or fermented malt beverages made in compliance mentedmalt beveragesare clearly identified and kept
with the limitations specified in sub. (3) (a) for purposes separatefrom any alcohol beverages owned by the
of exhibition, demonstration, judging, tasting, or sam licensee. If the contest, competition, or other event is
pling or aspart of a contest or competition, if the exhibi  held on licensegremises, the provisions of ss. 125.32 (7)
tion, demonstration, judging, tasting, sampliogntest,  and125.68 (9) (e) do not apply with respect to the home
or competition is held at a private residence or on a madewine or fermented malt beverages. If the contest,
licensedpremises.Homemade wine or fermented malt  competition,or other event is held on licenseamises,
beveragesised for purposes describiechis paragraph,  thelicensee shall comply with all provisions of this chap
includingthe submission or consumption of such wine or ter and local ordinances that would apply if the fermented
fermentedmalt beverages, are not considered smld 151t peverages or wine were not homemade, except those

offered for sale under sub. (3) (a) 2. and any prize yrqyisions made specifically inapplicable undénis
awardedat a contest ocompetition or as a result of an paragraph.

gxhibition,Qemonstration, juqlgingasting, or sampling SecTioN 5m. 125.10 (1) of the statutes is amended
is not considered compensation under sub. (3) (a) 1., butto read:
no fee may be chged for consumption of the homemade
wine or fermented malt beveragesta exhibition, dem
gzzi{ggon,wdglng, tasting, sampling, contest, or eom andmay prescribe addi_tional r_egulation_s fbe sale of
(b) Notwithstanding ss. 125.14 (5), 125.3185.32  2iconolbeverages, notin conflict with this chapt@he
(6) (a), 125.34 (2) and (5), and 125.6% a person who iSrr_lun|C|paI|tym§1y presc_rlbe _forfeltures or license suspen
not a I’icensee under this ,chapmay at ;a private resi sionor rgvocaﬂo_n for V|olat_|ons of any sun%gulatlons.
denceand a peson o aicenses under i chaper (0L (LIS e emepereer
mayon the licensed premises, conduct, spq ost ohis : : )
a contest, competition, or other event for the exhibition, 1Pality ma\ﬁ] by ordlnapce,hrequLgtg'contests. competi
demonstrationjudging, tasting, or sampling of home  1ions.or other events for the ex ibition, demqnstratlon,
madewine or fermented ma't beverages madedm IUdQInCI,taStIFIQ. or SamD|InCI Of homemade wine OF fer
pliancewith the limitations specified in sub. (3) (a) if the Mentedmait beverages.
persondoes not sell the wine or fermented malt bever  SECTION 6. 139.04(1) of the statutes, asfedted by
agesand, unless the persortlig maker of the wine or fer ~ 2011Wisconsin Act .... (Assembly Bill 290), ispealed
mentedmalt beverages, does not acquire any ownershipandrecreated to read:
intertka)su'nhtheV\c/jine or fermented ma:]t beverages. No fee 1'c39d?14(lt1)b Wine, as defi;eq ins. 1|2_5-02 (Z_f%,tﬁf-ff?f
may be chaged forconsumption of homemade wine or mentedmalt beverages made In compliance wi elim
fermentednalt beverages at the contest, competition, or itationsspecified in s. 125.06 (3) (a), (39), (3r), or (4).
otherevent. If the contest, competition, or other event is SecTIoN 7. Effective date.
held on licensed premises, the licensee may allow the (1) This act takes &fct on the first day of the 3rd
homemadewine or fermented malt beverages to be monthbeginning after publication.

125.10(1) AuTHORIZATION. Any municipality may
enactregulations incorporating any part of tlsisapter




